No. 22-166

# IN THE Supreme Court of the United States

GERALDINE TYLER,

Petitioner,

v.

HENNEPIN COUNTY, MINNESOTA, et al.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

## BRIEF OF COUNTY TREASURERS ASSOCIATION OF OHIO, OHIO PROSECUTING ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION, AND OHIO LAND BANK ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

STEPHEN W. FUNK Counsel of Record ROETZEL & ANDRESS, LPA 222 South Main Street, Suite 400 Akron, Ohio 44308 (330) 376-2700 sfunk@ralaw.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae County Treasurers Association of Ohio, Ohio Prosecuting Attorneys Association, and Ohio Land Bank Association

320090



COUNSEL PRESS (800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTEDi
TABLE OF CONTENTS ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES iv
AMICI'S STATEMENT OF INTEREST1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT11
I. IF THE COURT WERE TO ADOPT PETITIONER'S LEGAL THEORY, IT WOULD NEGATIVELY IMPACT THE ABILITY OF STATE LEGISLATURES TO REMEDY THE UNIQUE PROBLEMS POSED BY PROPERTY OWNERS WHO ABANDON THEIR PROPERTIES AND FAIL TO PAY THEIR TAXES
II. THE COURT SHOULD REJECT PETITIONER'S THEORY THAT A TAKINGS CLAIM CAN ARISE FROM THE LAWFUL ENFORCEMENT OF A STATE'S TAX FORECLOSURE LAWS

ii

# $Table \ of \ Contents$

Page

III. THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT PROPERLY
APPLIED STATE LAW IN RULING
THAT TYLER DID NOT HAVE A
CONSTITUTIONALLY PROTECTED
INTEREST IN THE ALLEGED
"SURPLUS EQUITY" OF A TAX-
FORECLOSED PROPERTY
CONCLUSION

iii

# TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

## CASES:

Armstrong v. United States, 364 U.S. 40 (1980)
Bennis v. Michigan, 516 U.S. 442 (1996)10, 18
Bogie v. Town of Barnet, 129 Vt. 46, 270 A.2d 898 (1970)22
Bond v. United States, 564 U.S. 211 (2011)
<i>City of Anchorage</i> v. <i>Thomas</i> , 624 P.2d 271 (Alaska 1981)
Cone v. Forest, 126 Mass. 97 (1879)
Dane v. Jackson, 256 U.S. 589 (1921)4
Dep't of Revenue v. ACF Indus., Inc., 510 U.S. 332 (1994)
Direct Mktg. Ass'n v. Brohl, 575 U.S. 1 (2015)
Dows v. City of Chicago, 78 U.S. 108 (1870)

iv

## Cited Authorities

Page
<ul> <li>Epice Corp. v. Land Reutilization Authority of City of St. Louis, No. 4:07Cv00206 HEA, 2010 WL 3270114 (E.D. Mo. Aug. 17, 2012)</li></ul>
Farnham v. Jones, 32 Minn. 7, 19 N.W. 83 (1884)
Gen. Motors Corp. v. Limbach, 67 Ohio St.3d 90, 616 N.E.2d 204 (1993)24
Gibbons v. Ogden, 22 U.S. 1 (1824)
Golden v. Mercer Cty. Tax Claim Bureau (In re Golden), 190 B.R. 52 (Bankr. W.D. Penn. 1995)19
<i>Griffin</i> v. <i>Mixon</i> , 38 Miss. 424 (1860)23
Hall v. Meisner, 51 F.4th 185 (6th Cir. 2022)
Jones v. Flowers, 547 U.S. 220 (2006)5
<i>King</i> v. <i>Hatfield</i> , 130 F. 564 (D.W.Va. 1900)23
Lake County Auditor v. Burks, 802 N.E.2d 896 (Ind. 2004)

v

# Cited Authorities

Page
Leber v. United States, 146 Fed. Cl. 9 (Ct. Cl. 2019)10, 18
<i>McDuffee</i> v. <i>Collins</i> , 117 Ala. 487, 23 So. 45 (1898)
Murphy v. National Collegiate Athletic Ass'n, U.S, 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)
Nelson v. City of New York, 352 U.S. 103 (1956)
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)
Phillips v. Wash. Legal Found.,         524 U.S. 156 (1998)
Providence Bank v. Billings,           29 U.S. 514 (1830)
Shattuck v. Smith, 6 N.D. 56, 69 N.W. 5 (1896)
Speed v. Mills, 919 F. Supp. 2d 122 (D.D.C. 2013)
State ex rel. US Bank Trust, NA v. Cuyahoga County, Slip Op. No. 2023-Ohio-1063 (Ohio Apr. 4, 2023) .7, 13

vi

## Cited Authorities

Page
Stierle v. Rohmeyer, 218 Wis. 149, 260 N.W. 647 (1935)23
Syntax, Inc. v. Hall, 899 S.W.2d 1809 (Tex. 1995)
<ul> <li>Tarrify Properties, LLC v.</li> <li>Cuyahoga Cnty., Ohio,</li> <li>37 F.4th 1101 (6th Cir. 2022)15</li> </ul>
<i>Texaco, Inc.</i> v. <i>Short,</i> 454 U.S. 516 (1982)
<i>Tyler</i> v. <i>Hennepin County</i> , 26 F.4th 789 (8th Cir. 2022)11, 24
United States v. Lawton, 110 U.S. 146 (1884)
United States v. Taylor, 104 U.S. 216 (1881)
Webb's Fabulous Pharmacies v. Beckwith, 449 U.S. 155 (1980)
STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES:
Ohio Rev. Code § 323.31
Ohio Rev. Code §§ 323.65 to 323.7912

vii

# viii

# Cited Authorities

Page
Ohio Rev. Code § 323.65(A)12
Ohio Rev. Code § 323.65(J)13
Ohio Rev. Code § 323.7213
Ohio Rev. Code § 323.72(A)(2)
Ohio Rev. Code § 323.72(B)13
Ohio Rev. Code § 323.78
Ohio Rev. Code § 323.78(B)12, 13
Ohio Rev. Code § 323.799
Ohio Rev. Code § 5721.1912
Ohio Rev. Code § 5721.20
Ohio Rev. Code § 5721.25
Ohio Rev. Code § 5723.0112
Texas Tax Code § 34.02
Texas Tax Code § 34.06
